Delphi Energy & Chassis
5820 Delphi Drive
Building D
Troy, Michigan 48098-2815 U.S.A.
Tel: [1] 248.813.4707 Fax: [1] 248.813.4711
w w w. d e l p h i . c o m
Delphi is a technology leader in energy storage
chemistries, providing customers with systems

Delphi continues to incorporate incremental design
improvements and develop technologies to provide
D e l p h i  F r e e d o m ® H e a v y - D u t y
B a t t e r y — N o r t h  A m e r i c a
longer lasting, more durable batteries that meet
the needs of increasingly sophisticated heavy-duty
electrical systems.
Delphi Freedom® Heavy-Duty Battery
Applications – All Freedom® heavy-duty batteries
are 12 volt. They all have top retainer mounting and
the same physical dimensions: 13.0 in. (330.2 mm) L
x 6.8 in. (172.0 mm) W x 9.5 in. (240.3 mm) H.
Maximum ambient temperatures are 125°F (52°C)
continuous and 167°F (75°C) intermittent.
Delphi Freedom® BU-31-950 Series
The BU-31-950 is rated at 950 cold cranking amps
(CCAs). A three-battery complement satisfies the
cranking requirements for diesels operating in
extremely cold climates and where battery mounting
space is limited. A two-battery system is suitable for
high-mileage or high-hour applications where cycling
is limited. The BU-31-950 series in a four-hour battery
complement provides 3,800 CCAs and meets most
starting requirements for large diesel and gasoline
engines in heavy-duty service.
Delphi Freedom® BU-31-750 Series
The BU-31-750 is rated at 750 CCAs. A three-battery
complement satisfies most engine starting require-
ments where battery mounting area is limited. And
a two-battery complement is suitable for mid-range
diesel trucks with limited cycling and where less
starting power is required.
Delphi Freedom® BU-31HC-700 Series
The BU-31HC-700 high-cycle, rated at 700 CCAs,
was designed to achieve maximum performance
and durability in commercial applications. It optimizes
the combination of cranking power, cycling capability,
vibration resistance, and system capacity, providing
reliability and economical operation. The BU-31HC-
700’s unique characteristics make it the ideal choice
for line-haul truck, coach, off-road, emergency vehicle,
and gasoline-powered pickup and delivery applications.
Delphi Freedom® BU-31-600 Series
Rated at 600 CCAs, the BU-31-600 in a four-battery
complement provides 2,400 CCAs and meets most
starting requirements for large diesel and gasoline
engines in heavy-duty service.
Delphi Freedom® BU-31DC-650
Rated at 650 CCAs, the BU-31DC-650 deep-cycle is
specifically designed for severe cycling applications
such as car carriers, recreational vehicles, refrigerated
trailers, commercial-marine, coaches, and school
buses.

for added strength
– Flex-rib design for improved
vibration characteristics
Built-in flame arrestor – Prevents flame entry from
outside source
2
D e l p h i  F r e e d o m ® H e a v y - D u t y
B a t t e r y — N o r t h  A m e r i c a
©2003 Delphi Corporation. All rights reserved. DE-P&M-036-Dec03
Delphi Freedom® Battery
Freedom is a registered trademark of Delphi Corporation.
Battery Specifications
BCI CCA, RC, Top
Part Group Amps Minutes Terminal
Number Size @ 0°F @ 80°F Type
BU-31-600S 31 600 140 Bolt
BU-31-600P 31 600 140 Post
BU-31HC-700S 31 700 180 Bolt
BU-31HC-700P 31 700 180 Post
BU-31-750S 31 750 160 Bolt
BU-31-750P 31 750 160 Post
BU-31-950S 31 950 170 Bolt
BU-31-950P 31 950 170 Post
BU-31DC-650S 31 650 165 Bolt
BU-31SP-115S 31 600 115AH Bolt
Performance
Built-in flame arrestor prevents
flame entry from outside sources
Wrought lead-calcium grids